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MR. PEAKER: S/Shri Ramprasad
Abirwar and Atal Bihari Vajpayee are
n t pre ent.

in c
+

"*355. HRI K. LA PPA:
H I GUL H AHMED:

Will the Mini ter of INDUSTRY be pI ased to Jay a satement howing;

(a) whether prices of fndian car have regi tered teep increa e during the last three year and, if 0, detail thereof;

(b) the reason for thi increase in price and justification thereof;

( c ) the teps proposed to bring down the abnormally high prices;

(d) whether Government are aware that de pite abnormally high price, . there
j , stiIJ bla k-market in a certain mnke of 1 ndian car ; and

(e) if 0 , the mea. ure bing adopted to stop the menace?

TH MJ 1 TER 0 STAT I THE
MINISTRY OF INDUS RY (HRI
VJRBHADRA INGH): (a) to (e).
datement j . l<lid on the Table of th~

House.

tatemnet

(a) The.:: ex-showroom price at Delhi of tbe Amba 'udor and Premier ars have increa ed by about Rs. 20,000 each ince
1-4-1980.

(b) Tbe manufacturer have attributed
. the price rise TO inc rea e in the co t of raw material, component
put. , beside increa es in levies.

and other in-
Government

(c) Government have impre ed upon the manufacturer the need to hold the price line and to avoid price escalations.

s a :re ult of Government' dialogue with indu try, the prices have remained stable in the la t year and a half except for a ven reent increase in the price of Premi<"r
Padmini car.

q) nd e) . The manuf tur rs ,ha e
r ported that no in ending u tower i
r quire~ to pay a price in ~ ' ces of th author; pri e.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: The reply given
y the Government is:

"(a) The ex-showroom prj s at Delhi of . the Amba ador and Premier car have increa ed by aoout Rs. 20,000

each inee 1-4-1980."

For the la t five years there ha b en complaint of the price hike, inferior quality of the premier car. The complaint ha been that deteriorating itation~
prevail in the Premier Automobile Indutry which i. manufacturing car. In this cientific age ophi ticated machinery ha not been applied; de igns and other thing have not heen duly attended to. Time and again , 0 many ommitttes have been appointed. BI P ha al a rejected their price tructLlre.

In their reply it has been tated:

"Government h'ave impre d upon the manufacturer the need to bold the. pri e line and to avoid pri e escalation.
As a re~ult of Government' dialogue with indus!ry . ... "

I would like t9 know, ha there been only friendly dialogue with big indu trail-
i'it. or i there any eriou ne s of the Government of India to ee that the pric6
~Lructure is as per the direct jon of the Government? Expert Committee was appointed by the Government of India to go into the price tructure and the quality aspects of these car. I would like to know what is the outcome of those re·
port and what step have been taken to implement them? Plea e let me know the type of dialogue you had witb the manufacturers. P'lea e ensure that the prices orne down and quality i improved.

THE MINISTRY OF' 1 DUSTRY
(SH RI NARAYAN DA IT TIWARI):
oon as I took over a Mini ter of lodu try in August, 1981, I cal1ed a)) the automobile manufacturers exa.ctJy to di cu this matter. I told them in plain term-that arbitrary price increase of car could not be acceptable to the Government.
Only tno e e calations, which are a a re u1t of fiscal measures taken by the State Governments or the Centra] Government, which are the inevitable burden on the price, could be countenanced. As a result of that the hon. Member will ee that except a~ increase of Rs. 3,0001- in Padmini car which was done only recently and which i said to reflect the increase in excise I\uty and which according to them is becrtStt of Sales Tax increase and increase) in transportation charges etc. nO other price increase has been ~ade.

We do not have any price control on the prices of car,

It ha been reali ed by the manufacturers tha t they should bring out new models. We also wanted that they should go in fOr modernisation.

Nbw, We are informed that both the Hindustan .Motors and the Premier Automobiles are taking measure to bring about new models of car. So we are trying our be t to see that ne~ de ign and better quality of car i available over the present models of Premier Automobile and th n Hindustan Motors. We ~itl also try our best to ec th at the pri e level i ' maintained or even brought down if pos ible.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : Even after the dialogue the Government liad Wiiii thl!
Automobile indu try, the car are supplied at high r prices, according to the reply given to u . So, I would like to kno w what j the effe t and what are the result -
achieved of thi dialogue? Even after the dialogue they have nOt redued the price and other thing. Iill views of thi, will the hon. Mini ter a ure u that the Maruti Udyog in the public sector will produce more car to ensure and to see that the cheaper ar are available in the country and also the people of thi country can utili it? Will he also ensure that the production of cars is al 0 rnajntained and the public sector undertaking will produce more cars so that the price would come down?

,HRI RAYAN DATI TIWAR I:
have already mentioned that the Premier Automobile have told u that the increase in excise duty, in ales tax and transporation charge and other inputs have led to the in rease in the price of car. The·
Bureau of Indu trial Co t8 and Price goe into these matters and examine all the break-up of the costs and they give u the re ommendation . Only on the basis of the recommendation of the BICP, we con ider any further step like price control. Of our e as I coaid in the beginning, there i no price control a such but the mechani m of directional con ultation and dialogue prevails upon the industry.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: What i the production of Maruti Udyog? My later part of the que tion is not an wered.

MR. PEAKER: That is yet to start produ l ion .

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Thi. is very important b au e thi i a public ector undertaking and it mu t prodUce cars.

MR. PEAK R : They will produce.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: But, Sir, that part of the question "hould be .answered hy the hon . Mini ter. 1 eek your prote -
t ion

HRI M. SATYA ARAYAN RAO :
Prot\.ction Or prochl tion ~

SARI ARAYAN DATI TfWA'RI : Regarding ?-. faruti Udyog, 1 know the hon.
Memba j yery well conVersan! with the fact. It has been our endeavour that the 'e should ~c manufacturing fuel-effi ienl car "-
We bope th:l t tb is car will be in production h the end of thi year. The co t level will be lIch as should be ati factory 10 the general public,

SHRI GULSHER AHMED: I it a fact that the Bureau of Indu trial Costs and Prices h submitted a report in the year 1981 and in the report it ha t ted that the e two companjes are making hand orne profit to the tune of Rs. 5000 to R .
10000? Eve'D after your dialogue with the car manufacturer, the price of Premier Padmini aDd. Amba ador cars have been' inc rea ed. In June, 1980, the price of
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Prem'iet Padmini wa Rs. 35,064 and the price of Amba sador was Rs 35,862. But by S ptember, 1981, the prices of Premier Pad mini aDd Ambassador cars h~ve gone up to R . 69,~00 and R~. 73,000 res~tively. May I know from the 'bon. Minister that in pite of your consultation with the car manufacturers of the two companie and in spite of the report of the Bureau of Industrial ,Costs and P.rices, bow is it that these price have been increa ed 0 much within a period of 15 months from June, 1980 to SeptembeT, 1981? The prices have gone double in a period of 15 months. What are the main rea ODS for this?

SHRJ N RAYAN DATT TIWARI:
The an wer have already been given by my hon, olleagUe that during the last three years the e.-I;- how rOom price ha been increa~d by a80Ut Rs. 20,000 both for Amh~ aoor and Premier car.

Now, a regara. tne report of the Bureau of Indu triar Cost and Price, the fact upplied by the hon. Member are not v ry carre t.

The repoq is ti ll un'dcr can ideration.

SHRr GULSHER AHMED: T have quoted I he figure , Hom the repfy given in th H OLL e. In June, 1980, th~ price was Rs, 35.000 and, in September, 1981,
the price he arne R . 69,000. 1n 15 months, the fac t , upp lied by the hon. ' Member for tbi ?

~r uli~~ m~a, : Q:~ a1 +i~
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~~~~~~~\


Writt n Allswer

~~ nWPTf
~~ tr't'( mt ~ tfft

mq;:rnff <t't ct:;: ~ ~(~

moq' ;;lfur

S RI BALANA D 1lii bon.
Min; ter ha told u that he had a di eu -
. ion with the car manufacturer about tbe late t de ign and new car models. Did be get an as urance from them iliat the car wjJJ be uppUed . at Ie ser co -t o~r at reduc>-
ed price?

SHRI NARAYAN DATI TIWARI:
They -are a king for c itain fi cal COJlce·
8;on . They ay that if they are given the e fiscal conces ion, they will fix more reason'abJe pri e for the new car.

PROF. RUP CHAND PAL: May I blow from the hon. Mini ter whether the Government's attention ha been drawn to a news-item that 20,000 cars are being imported by Suzuki, a Japane e firm , in cbl1aboration with Maruti Limited and, if so, what are the details of such import and what impact that has made in the prices of cars in the country.

SHRI ARA Y AN DA IT Trw ART:
1 am not aware of any uch import of '20,000 car .

'~ ~~t if; f~m f~ tcfl
~ Sl):itt'Z ~~q~ iti\;:r,

*551. ssn ~(f~. q ~

~,. ~";:r <:f'fl :
ffi Sf~ ~~) lfQ ~ eft ~

'ifl'W~

(~) W ~ ~ ~ fcti' ~!ff if
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fu'lt tcft

Written Answ rs

(v) q~ T, crt ~ if
~~ {ro fctlq- tT~ w:mff itiT ilftu q:q'T

(tT) ~ ~r1: ~ ~~.
~ ~m ~ ft;~ ~ OlffCRi <it~;rr
~c€t~;dtt

('Ef) lfR ~, ~) tflfT ~cm

~T ~~ q'c~ q~ ~ \ifTlffIT ?

SlUTff 1t~ (t;{t'faT '(~ trim) :
(Cf)) ~, W I

(~) ~ :q~ mn qAT ~li'cii

~ ~ ~~ mu qr.n ~lieff iti J;f~
~ ~ Cfi~~ ctT apf~:q~ ~
~, ~ dR mu qAT ~~ '4t
~ ~ ~~ ;rflf:ti ~~;r q""(

m ~'"i"~ ~ ~ ifT~~ ~ ~~
-:> -:>

tn: ~m~ \ifT ~ ~ ,

(~) ~ ("Cf). q-{I1fUl ~T fcrmq ~
~'t, 2000 ~tfl 10,000 ~cm:
~crr ~ q~~ f~~ ~ ~~ tflr
(ie=1.f ~ ~ I ~ ~~ CfiT ~T ~~
~ m-,q Cfi( Q'"(+rT11J f~~r ql~q'r3f;rro:

~rfr qrtf, qf~lfT\if;,·rt:t (iClT ~lf ~~ill
~fcrma: ~l1'R eft mijft1T ~ ,

Application of constitution amendme

*354. SHRT RAMPRASAD
AHJRWAR:

SHRI ATAL BIHAR!
VAJPAYEE:

Will the Mini ter of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the matter relating to the app1ication of rel vant provision of the Con tiiution (Fourty-Second Amendment)
Act, 1976 and also the Constitution (Forty-Fourth Amendment) Act, 1978 as

